• Annual average growth in firms’ net operating surplus for the year to 31 March 2023 of 2.41%.

• Annual average growth in the forecast of firms’ net operating surplus for the year to 31 March 2024 of 0.98%
(These assumptions are directly from Treasury’s most recent forecast of net operating surplus growth in the
Pre-election Update which was finalised on 2 August 2023 and published on 12 September 2023).

Other persons and corporate income tax revenue has a high degree of estimation and is therefore more uncertain
than other tax types. Further detail on the estimation methodology and revisions to it can be found in the IRD annual
report. Application of the uplift assumptions may not necessarily reflect actual tax returns when they are filed and
forecasts of firms’ net operating surplus are inherently uncertain and volatile, particularly with the ongoing
impact of inflation, interest rates and commodity price pressures, geopolitical tensions and global supply chain
disruptions. The table below reports the impact of change in the uplift assumption to tax revenue:

Income tax sensitivity to changes in firm's net operating surplus
Sensitivity of assumption 30 June 30 June

2023 2022
$m $m

Increase in firms' net operating surplus  + 1.0%  + 5.0%  + 10.0%  + 1.0%  + 5.0%  + 10.0%
Impact on income tax 245 1,227 2,455 244 1,218 2,436

Decrease in firms' net operating surplus - 1.0% - 5.0% - 10.0% - 1.0% - 5.0% - 10.0%
Impact on income tax (245) (1,227) (2,455) (244) (1,218) (2,436)

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11  71

Note 5: Sales of Goods and Services

Revenue from the supply of goods and services to third parties is measured at the fair value of consideration
received or receivable.

Revenue from the supply of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been
transferred to the buyer. Revenue from the supply of services is recognised on a straight-line basis over the
specified period for the services unless an alternative pattern of recognition better represents the stage of

[…]

ACC claims obligation.

Sensitivity Analysis

The present value of the ACC claims obligation is sensitive to underlying assumptions such as the discount rate,
inflation rates and expected medical costs. These assumptions are closely linked. For example, a change to the
discount rate may have implications on the inflation rate used. Therefore, when calculating the present value of
claims it is unlikely that an assumption will change in isolation.

If the assumptions described above were to change in isolation, this would impact the measurement of the ACC
claims obligation as per the table below:

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11  83

Note 12: Insurance (continued)

Undiscounted outstanding claims liability

The reported outstanding claims liability (before risk margin) of $45,728 million (2022: $44,598 million) represents the
net present value of estimated cash flows associated with this obligation. The following table represents the timing of
future undiscounted cash flows for claims to 30 June 2023. These estimated cash flows include the effects of
assumed future inflation.

ACC claims obligation sensitivity to changes in assumptions  + 1.0%  - 1.0%  + 1.0%  - 1.0%

Risk-free discount rate (6,466) 8,653 (6,657) 8,954

Inflation rates (including superimposed inflation) 8,775 (6,674) 9,043 (6,846)

Superimposed inflation (medical and elective surgery) 1,023 (770) 1,080 (837)

Superimposed inflation for social rehabilitation for serious
   injury claims after one year and non-serious non-capital claims 3,299 (2,482) 3,376 (2,539)

30 June 2023 30 June 2022
$m $m

Impact on liability Increase/(decrease)

30 June 30 June
2023 2022

Outstanding claims breakdown $m $m

No later than 1 year 4,272 3,810
Later than 1 year and no later than 2 years 3,108 2,789
Later than 2 years and no later than 5 years 7,971 7,074
Later than 5 years and no later than 10 years 11,826 10,521
Later than 10 years and no later than 15 years 10,850 9,729
Later than 15 years and no later than 20 years 10,268 9,232
Later than 20 years and no later than 25 years 9,869 8,865
Later than 25 years and no later than 30 years 9,465 8,446
Later than 30 years and no later than 35 years 9,008 7,966
Later than 35 years and no later than 40 years 8,476 7,442
Later than 40 years and no later than 45 years 7,866 6,877
Later than 45 years and no later than 50 years 7,156 6,241
Later than 50 years 26,004 23,012
Undiscounted outstanding claims liability 126,139 112,004

Actual

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

84 B.11 – Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand

Note 13: Receivables

Receivables arising from sovereign revenue are initially recognised at fair value. These receivables are
subsequently adjusted for penalties and interest as they are charged, and as they are tested for impairment.
Interest and penalties charged on tax receivables are presented as tax revenue in the Statement of Financial
Performance.

Reinsurance receivables on paid claims and outstanding claims, are recognised as revenue in the Statement

[…]

financial assumptions (455) (2,044)
Actuarial losses/(gains) arising from changes in

demographic assumptions and experience
adjustments 399 343

Experience (gain)/loss on plan assets (298) 86
162 141 Total revaluations on defined benefit retirement plan scheme (354) (1,615)

2023 Forecast at Actual

30 June 30 June
2023 2022

$m $m

Equity instruments 3,889 3,683
Other debt instruments 561 480
Cash and short term investments 477 587
Insurance linked securities 322 303
Derivatives 42 48
Other 1 (146) (143)
Fair value of plan assets 5,145 4,958

Actual

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11 117

Note 22: Retirement Plan Liabilities (continued)

Undiscounted defined benefit obligation

The reported GSF defined benefit obligation of $13,183 million (2022: $13,723 million) represents the net present
value of estimated cash flows associated with this obligation. The following table represents the timing of future
undiscounted cash flows for entitlements post 30 June 2023. These estimated cash flows include the effects of
assumed future inflation.

Change
30 June 30 June

2023 2022
$m $m

Sensitivity of assumptions

Discount rate (present value of the obligation) + 1% (1,124) (1,235)
- 1% 1,325 1,463

Expected rate of inflation + 1% 1,254 1,373
- 1% (1,090) (1,187)

Share price (fair value of equity instruments) + 10% (389) (368)
- 10% 389 368

increase/(decrease)
Impact on net GSF obligation

Actual

30 June 30 June
2023 2022

$m $m
No later than 5 years 5,067 4,859
Later than 5 years and no later than 10 years 4,776 4,602
Later than 10 years and no later than 15 years 4,145 4,034
Later than 15 years and no later than 20 years 3,283 3,232
Later than 20 years and no later than 25 years 2,370 2,365
Later than 25 years and no later than 30 years 1,540 1,567
Later than 30 years and no later than 35 years 885 922
Later than 35 years and no later than 40 years 437 470
Later than 40 years and no later than 45 years 176 198

 Later than 45 years and no later than 50 years 53 64
Later than 50 years 11 15
Undiscounted defined benefit obligation 22,743 22,328

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

118 B.11 – Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand

Note 23: Provisions

1  A reclassification has been made to the Budget 2022 provisions note to reclassify the New Zealand Emissions Trading
Scheme out of provisions and into a separate line in the Statement of Financial Position.

The table below outlines movements in the provisions (excluding veterans’ disability entitlements):

Employee entitlements

The provision for employee entitlements represents annual leave, accrued long service leave, retiring leave and sick